

72516-5

72516-5

FILED
September 29, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72516-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JIMI J. HAMILTON,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. ISSUES 1

III. ISSUES RELATED TO COUNTER ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. FACTS RELATED TO THE ASSAULT OF CORRECTIONS OFFICER TROUT. 5

 B. FACTS RELATED TO THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR GOVERNMENTAL MISCONDUCT..... 9

 1. Facts From The Motion To Dismiss Based On DOC Personnel Conduct In May 2013 At Clallam Bay Corrections Center..... 9

 2. Facts From The Motion To Dismiss Based On DOC Personnel Handling Of Attorney Contact Visits In 2014 At Stafford Creek. 16

 C. FACTS RELATED TO THE DIMINISHED CAPACITY DEFENSE. 20

V. ARGUMENT 22

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR GOVERNMENTAL MISCONDUCT. 22

 1. Two Of The Court's Findings Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence. 23

 2. The Record Does Not Support The Court's Conclusion That Officer Reeder's Cell Search And DOC Handling Of An Attorney Visit In May 2013 At Clallam Bay Corrections Center Constituted Governmental Misconduct Or Mismanagement. 28

3. Department Of Corrections Did Not Commit Misconduct When The Defendant Met With His Attorneys In March 2012 At Stafford Creek..... 36

4. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Did Not Dismiss The Charge Under CrR 8.3(b). 38

5. It Is Not Necessary To Remand For An Additional Hearing On The Motion To Dismiss Because The Defendant Failed To Meet His Initial Burden To Prove Government Misconduct Resulting In An Intrusion Into Attorney Client Communications. 46

B. A JURORS COMMENT DURING VOIR DIRE DID NOT JUSTIFY A MISTRIAL. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED A PROPOSED CURATIVE INSTRUCTION. 53

C. ALLEGED ERROR IN THE SCOPE OF THE PROSECUTOR'S CROSS EXAMINATION OF A DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESS HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED. THE CROSS EXAMINATION OF THAT WITNESS WAS PROPER. IF ANY ERROR OCCURRED IT WAS HARMLESS. 64

1. The Cross Examination Of The Defense Expert Witness Covered Matters The Witness Discussed In Direct, And Was Designed To Impeach The Credibility Of The Witness. 69

2. Statements Made By Persons Other Than The Defendant Contained In His Mental Health Records Were Not Admitted As Substantive Evidence During Cross Examination, And Therefore Were Not Hearsay. If Admission Of The Defendant's Statements For Substantive Purposes Was Error, It Was Harmless..... 74

3. The Defendant Waived Any Error From The Court's Failure To Conduct An ER 404(b) Analysis Before The State Cross Examined The Witness About The Defendant's Medical Records. Any Error Was Harmless..... 78

4. The Defendant Received Constitutionally Adequate Representation..... 81

D. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON THE BASIS OF PROSECUTORIAL ERROR..... 90

E. THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION WAS A CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE LAW..... 99

F. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL UNDER THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE..... 103

G. THE DATE OF OFFENSE AND CONVICTION IS A "FACT OF PRIOR CONVICTION" THAT THE COURT WAS ALLOWED TO DETERMINE BEFORE FINDING THE DEFENDANT HAD TWO PRIOR "STRIKE" OFFENSES..... 104

VI. CONCLUSION..... 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</u> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	101, 102
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	83, 88
<u>In re J.M.</u> , 130 Wn. App. 912, 125 P.3d 245 (2005)	76
<u>Seattle v. Hollifield</u> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	39
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004).....	73
<u>State v. Aguilar</u> , 176 Wn. App. 264, 308 P.3d 778 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	89
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268, 273 (2015)	91
<u>State v. Atsbeha</u> , 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)	89
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)....	101, 102
<u>State v. Bowman</u> , 57 Wn.2d 266, 356 P.2d 999 (1960)	59
<u>State v. Calvin</u> , 176 Wn. App. 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013).....	2, 96
<u>State v. Cobos</u> , 182 Wn.2d 12, 338 P.3d 283 (2014).....	59
<u>State v. Cory</u> , 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963)..	26, 28, 30, 31, 33, 35, 45, 47
<u>State v. Eaton</u> , 30 Wn. App. 288, 633 P.2d 921 (1981).....	86
<u>State v. Ehrhardt</u> , 167 Wn. App. 934, 276 P.3d 332 (2012)	58
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	91, 95
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 668 (1983)	70
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)	90
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 937 P.2d 452 (1999).....	58, 106
<u>State v. Garza</u> , 99 Wn. App. 291, 994 P.2d 868, <u>review denied</u> , 141 Wn.2d 1014 (2000).....	26, 31, 33, 35, 48, 51
<u>State v. Granaki</u> , 90 Wn. App. 598, 959 P.2d 667 (1998)	26, 30, 33, 35
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)	103
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	79
<u>State v. Harras</u> , 25 Wash. 416, 65 P. 774 (1901).....	101
<u>State v. Hicks</u> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831, <u>cert. denied</u> , 555 U.S. 919 (2008).....	63, 64
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)	23, 28
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	91
<u>State v. Johnston</u> , 143 Wn. App. 1, 177 P.3d 1227 (2007)	83, 99
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 149 P.3d 636 (2006), <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1354 (2007).....	105, 106
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).	101, 102
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	100

<u>State v. Lamar</u> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.2d 46 (2014).....	95
<u>State v. Lively</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	39, 40
<u>State v. Lucas</u> , 167 Wn. App. 100, 271 P.3d 394 (2012).....	75
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <u>cert denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	55
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995).....	73
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 296 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 553 U.S. 1035 (2008).....	62, 63
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	84
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	39
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 150 Wn.2d 221, 76 P.3d 721 (2003).....	39
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	100
<u>State v. Olson</u> , 19 Wn. App. 881, 578 P.2d 866 (1978). 83, 100, 101	
<u>State v. Pena Fuentes</u> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)26, 31, 33, 36, 38, 48, 49, 50	
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245. (1995), <u>cert denied</u> , 518 U.S. 1026 (1996).....	101
<u>State v. Portnoy</u> , 43 Wn. App. 455, 718 P.2d 805, <u>review denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1013 (1986).....	62
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 109 P.3d 27, <u>review denied</u> , 155 Wn.2d 1018 (2005).....	96
<u>State v. Puapuaga</u> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008).....	39
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1023 (2013).....	62
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	79
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	55
<u>State v. Rudolph</u> , 141 Wn. App. 59, 168 P.3d 430 (2007), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1045 (2008).....	106
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994). 70, 91, 95, 98	
<u>State v. Sanders</u> , 86 Wn. App. 466, 937 P.2d 193 (1997).....	39
<u>State v. Sargent</u> , 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1995).....	96
<u>State v. Tanzymore</u> , 54 Wn.2d 290, 786 P.2d 277 (1959).....	100
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	77
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 13 Wn App. 1, 533 P.2d 395 (1975).....	101
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).. 61, 63, 64	
<u>State v. Veltri</u> , 136 Wn. App. 818, 150 P.3d 1178 (2007).....	29
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	23
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert denied</u> , 556 U.S. 1192 (2009).....	97
<u>State v. Werner</u> , 129 Wn.2d 485, 918 P.2d 916 (1996).....	38

<u>State v. Wilbur-Bobb</u> , 134 Wn. App. 627, 141 P.3d 665 (2006) ...	70, 75
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003)	38, 70
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 60 Wn. App. 887, 808 P.2d 754, <u>review denied</u> , 117 Wn.2d 1010 (1991).....	80
<u>State v. Witherspoon</u> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)	105
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 554 U.S. 922 (2008).....	92, 93
<u>Washington Irr & Dev. Co. v. Sherman</u> , 106 Wn.2d 685, 724 P.2d 97 (1987).....	72, 73
<u>Wilson v. Miller Flour Mills</u> , 144 Wash. 60, 256 P. 777 (1927)	70

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	105, 106
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990).....	100
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	82, 83
<u>United States v. Nebdiza-Zaragoza</u> , 567 F.3d 431 (9 th Cir. 2009), <u>cert. denied</u> , 558 U.S. 957 (2009)	107
<u>United States v. Danielson</u> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2003) 47, 48, 52	
<u>United States v. Grisel</u> , 488 F.3d 844 (9 th Cir. 2007), <u>cert denied</u> , 552 U.S. 970 (2007).....	107
<u>United States v. Irwin</u> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9 th Cir. 1980)	52
<u>United States v. Salazar Lopez</u> , 506 F.3d 748 (9 th Cir. 2007)	107

OTHER CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Tedford</u> , 598 Pa. 639, 960 A.2d 1 (2008)	90
<u>State v. Fauci</u> , 282 Conn. 23, 917 A.2d 978 (2007)	90
<u>State v. Leutschaff</u> , 759 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. App.), <u>review denied</u> , 2009 Minn. LEXIS 196 (Minn. 2009)	90

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	62, 82
----------------------	--------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 5.45.020.....	75
RCW 9.94A.030(33).....	58
RCW 9.94A.030(38).....	58
RCW 9.94A.570	58
RCW 9A.36.021	89

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1326(b)(1)..... 107

COURT RULES

CrR 8.3(b) 2, 38, 39
ER 403 69, 78, 79, 81, 82, 84
ER 404(b)..... 3, 69, 78, 79, 81, 82, 84
ER 611 70, 78, 84
ER 611(b)..... 70
ER 703 72, 86
ER 705 72, 76, 81, 84
ER 801(a)..... 77
ER 801(c)..... 75
ER 801(d)(2) 76, 84
ER 803(a)(4) 75
ER 805 77, 104
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 100

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National District Attorneys Association, Resolution Urging Courts to Use "Error" Instead of "Prosecutorial Misconduct" (Approved 4/10/10), http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/prosecutorial_misconduct_final.pdf (last visited Sept. 24, 2014)..... 90
American Bar Association Resolution 100B (Adopted 8/9-10/10) http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/leadership/2010/annual/pdfs/100b_authcheckdam.pdf (last visited Sept. 24, 2014)..... 90
K. Tegland, Washington Practice §404.15 79
WPIC 1.02..... 59
WPIC 4.01..... 99, 102, 103
